annual report or final report, or the sign off date of a full 
demolition application for the structure. 

(3)	 Failure to file final report. An owner who fails to file the 
required acceptable critical examination final report will 
be liable for a civil penalty of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) per year two years after the initial report 
is filed and ending on the filing date of an acceptable 
final report, or the sign off date of a full demolition 
application for the structure. 

[(f)](e)	 Civil penalties –buildings other than 1- or 2-family

[...]

(f) Civil penalties for failure to file certification. A building owner 
who fails to submit a certification required to be submitted pursuant to 
this section on or before the filing due date specified in paragraph (4) of 
subdivision (a) of this section will be liable for a civil penalty of:

(1) One thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) for a 3-family 
building; or

(2) five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) for all other buildings. 

To resolve a violation for failure to file certification of a gas piping 
system periodic inspection, an owner must submit payment of the civil 
penalty and file a certification of the gas piping system periodic